

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
EXP No.41 of 2026

Nrusingha Nath Behera

.....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv. –
Mr. Sanjib Mohanty,
Mr. B. Biswal

-versus-

Dr.Swati Mishra,OAS, Registrar
Utkal University, Bhubaneswar

.....

Opposite Party

Represented by Adv. –
Mr. A.Panda, Miss
Manisha Panda

CORAM:
REGISTRAR(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
22.07.2026

Order No.

4. Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and learned counsel for the O.P.

Perused the execution petition case record and disposed of order passed by the Hon'ble Court on 07.01.2025 passed in WP(C) No.251 of 2025.

Today, learned counsel appearing for the O.P. filed memo along with office order No. 5640/2026 dated 15.05.2026. It was submitted that as per the direction of the Hon'ble court the representation of the petitioner was duly considered by the O.P. and the same was communicated to the petitioner. So there remains nothing to be proceeded further and the matter be dropped.

Perused the office order so produced by the learned counsel appearing for the O.P. which reads as follows:

“Keeping in view of the aforesaid facts, the representation of the Petitioner- Sri Nrusingha Nath Behera dated 02.08.2024 regarding regularization of service from date of his initial appointment i.e., 01.04.1989 is devoid of any merit and the same is rejected”.

Heard both sides. In view of the order so passed I am of the opinion that there remains nothing to be proceeded further. Accordingly, this execution petition is hereby dropped.

Registrar (Judicial)
Lawazima Court